

In the Supreme Court of Ohio

STATE OF OHIO ex rel. DOUGLAS
PRADE,
Inmate No. A365399
Allen Correctional Institution
2238 North West Street
Lima, Ohio 45801

Relator,

v.

NINTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS,
161 South High Street, Suite 504
Akron, Ohio 44308

and

HON. JUDGE CHRISTINE CROCE
Summit County Court of Common Pleas
209 South High Street
Akron, Ohio 44308

Respondents.

Case No. 16-0686

Original action for Writ of Prohibition

REVISED MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF WRIT OF PROHIBITION

Mark A. Godsey (Ohio Bar #74,484)
Brian C. Howe (Ohio Bar #86,517)
THE OHIO INNOCENCE PROJECT
University of Cincinnati College of Law
P.O. Box 201140
Cincinnati, Ohio 45220-0040
Telephone: (513) 556-6805
Facsimile: (513) 556-2391
markgodsey@gmail.com
brianchurchhowe@gmail.com

David Booth Alden* (Ohio Bar #6,143)
* Counsel of Record
Lisa B. Gates (Ohio Bar #40,392)
Emmett E. Robinson (Ohio Bar #88,537)
Matthew R. Cushing (Ohio Bar #92,674)
JONES DAY
North Point, 901 Lakeside Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
Telephone: (216) 586-3939
Facsimile: (216) 579-0212
dbalden@jonesday.com
lgates@jonesday.com
erobinson@jonesday.com
mcushing@jonesday.com

Counsel for Relator Douglas Prade

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. MR. PRADE IS ENTITLED TO THE WRIT AGAINST THE NINTH DISTRICT
IN NINTH DISTRICT CASE NO. 26775 5

 A. The Ninth District Lacked Subject Matter Jurisdiction Because The
 Exoneration Order Was A “Final Verdict” From Which The State Could Not
 Appeal..... 5

 1. R.C. 2945.67(A) Applies To And Limits Any Appeal By The State From
 An Order Granting Postconviction Relief 5

 2. R.C. 2945.67(A)’s Bar Against Any Appeal From A Decision That Is A
 “Final Verdict” Applies To All Appeals By The State, Including Its
 Appeal From The Exoneration. 7

 3. The Exoneration Order, Which Found Mr. Prade To Be Actually Innocent
 And Exonerated Him After A Review Of The Evidence, Was A “Final
 Verdict” Under R.C. 2945.67(A) From Which The State Could Not
 Appeal. 10

 B. A Retrospective Writ of Prohibition Should Issue Because the Ninth District
 Patently and Unambiguously Exceeded Its Jurisdiction..... 13

II. MR. PRADE ALSO IS ENTITLED TO WRITS AGAINST THE HONORABLE
JUDGE CHRISTINE CROCE IN SUMMIT COUNTY COMMON PLEAS CASE
NO. CR-98-02-0463 AND AGAINST THE NINTH DISTRICT IN NINTH
DISTRICT CASE NO. 28193 14

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Gates Mills Inv. Co. v. Parks,
25 Ohio St.2d 16, 266 N.E.2d 552 (1971) 13

In re A.J.S.,
120 Ohio St.3d 185, 2008-Ohio-5307, 897 N.E.2d 629 12

Pratts v. Hurley,
102 Ohio St.3d 81, 2004-Ohio-1980, 806 N.E.2d 992 13

Smith v. Massachusetts,
543 U.S. 462 (2005)..... 10

State ex rel. Lomaz v. Ct. Common Pleas Portage Cty.,
36 Ohio St.3d 209, 522 N.E.2d 551 (1988) 13

State ex rel. Mayer v. Henson,
97 Ohio St.3d 276, 2002-Ohio-6323, 779 N.E.2d 223 2, 5, 14

State ex rel. McGinty v. Eighth Dist. Ct. App.,
142 Ohio St.3d 100, 2015-Ohio-937, 28 N.E.3d 88 4

State ex rel. Steffen v. Judges of the Court of Appeals for the First Appellate District, 126 Ohio
St.3d 405, 2010-Ohio-2430, 934 N.E.2d 906 6

State ex rel. Tubbs Jones v. Suster,
84 Ohio St.3d 70, 701 N.E.2d 1002 (1998) 13, 15

State ex rel. Willacy v. Smith,
78 Ohio St.3d 47, 676 N.E.2d 109 (1997) 14

State ex rel. Yates v. Ct. App. Montgomery Cty.,
32 Ohio St.3d 30, 512 N.E.2d 343 (1987) passim

State v. Bloomer,
122 Ohio St.3d 200, 2009-Ohio-2462, 909 N.E.2d 1254 14, 15

State v. Broom,
___ Ohio St.3d ___, 2016-Ohio-1028, ___ N.E.3d ___ 12

State v. Davidson,
17 Ohio St.3d 132, 477 N.E.2d 1141 (1985) 10

State v. Fisher,
35 Ohio St.3d 22, 517 N.E.2d 911 (1988) 5, 6

State v. Hampton,
134 Ohio St.3d 447, 2012-Ohio-5688, 983 N.E.2d 324 1, 11

State v. Ketterer,
140 Ohio St.3d 400, 2014-Ohio-3973, 18 N.E.3d 1199 3

<i>State v. Lomax</i> , 96 Ohio St.3d 318, 2002-Ohio-4453, 774 N.E.2d 249	13
<i>State v. Matthews</i> , 81 Ohio St.3d 375, 691 N.E.2d 1041 (1998)	6
<i>State v. Nichols</i> , 11 Ohio St.3d 40, 463 N.E.2d 375 (1984)	11
<i>State v. Prade</i> , 126 Ohio St.3d 27, 2010-Ohio-1842, 930 N.E.2d 287	2, 3
<i>State v. Prade</i> , 2014-Ohio-1035	4
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 128 Ohio St.3d 283, 2010-Ohio-6282, 943 N.E.2d 992	10

Statutes

R.C. 2505.03(A).....	6
R.C. 2945.67(A).....	passim
R.C. 2953.23(B).....	6

No table of authorities entries found.**Constitutional Provisions**

Ohio Const. art. IV	5
